period (+8.9%), totaling R$ 4,878 million in 2Q16, thanks to the cost control. Routine EBITDA in the

Brazilian operations stood at R$ 1,444 million, 20.5% down year-over-year.

Capex in Brazil totaled R$ 1,215 million in 2Q16, presenting an annual increase of 16.7% y.o.y.

Investments in modernizing and expanding the capacity of the network and IT allow the delivery of offers

better suited to consumers’ current needs, promoting greater possibilities of use and continuous

improvement in user quality and experience.

Net debt closed 2Q16 at R$ 41,386 million, mainly impacted by the payment of the last installment of the

3G license and severance costs, in addition to investments in working capital and the payment of judicial

deposits.

Oi recorded a consolidated net loss of R$ 656 million in 2Q16.

Consolidated Report │ First Semester 2016  8

(1) Excludes handset revenues.

(2) Excludes handset and network usage revenues.

in R$ million*
1H16 1H15 2Q16 2Q15

Oi S.A. Pro-forma
Total Net Revenues 13,279 13,824 6,524 6,784

EBITDA 3,201 3,910 1,435 1,899

EBITDA  Margin (%) 24.1% 28.3% 22.0% 28.0%

Routine EBITDA 3,296 3,958 1,520 1,947

Routine EBITDA Margin (%) 24.8% 28.6% 23.3% 28.7%

Consolidated Net Earnings (Loss) (2,300) 224 (656) 671

Net Debt 41,386 34,644 41,386 34,644

Available Cash 5,106 16,636 5,106 16,636

CAPEX 2,505 2,093 1,253 1,069
*Or otherwise stated

in R$ million*
1H16 1H15 2Q16 2Q15

BRAZIL
Revenue Generating Unit ('000) 69,198 72,975 69,198 72,975

Residential 16,153 16,791 16,153 16,791

Personal Mobility 45,319 47,756 45,319 47,756

Corporate / PMEs 7,078 7,778 7,078 7,778

Public Telephones 648 651 648 651

Total Net Revenues 12,861 13,396 6,323 6,555

Net Services Revenues (1) 12,736 13,125 6,256 6,487

Residential 4,805 4,951 2,411 2,460

Personal Mobility 3,852 4,009 1,878 1,950

Clients (2) 3,524 3,557 1,740 1,757

Corporate / SMEs 3,973 4,022 1,908 2,001

Net Clients Revenues (2) 12,167 12,334 6,008 6,131

Routine EBITDA 3,130 3,745 1,444 1,816

Routine EBITDA Margin (%) 24.3% 28.0% 22.8% 27.7%

CAPEX 2,419 2,025 1,215 1,041

Routine EBITDA - CAPEX 711 1,719 229 775

Consolidated Report │ First Semester 2016  9

02. BUSINESS PERFORMANCE

LIABILITY CLAIM FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE INVESTMENT IN DEBT